

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6215 OF 2009

PARIAPALLI HANUMANTHU

Appellant(s)

Versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF ENDOWMENTS, HYDERABAD AND Respondent(s)  
OTHERS

W I T H

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 24674 OF 2012

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6215 OF 2009

We have heard learned counsel for the appellant.

In our considered view the reason assigned by the High Court in passing the impugned order needs no interference as the same is in consonance with law.

There is no merit in this appeal and it is dismissed accordingly.

Order dated 07.03.2008 passed by this Court, granting status quo with regard to the possession of the land, shall stands vacated.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 24674 OF 2012

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Order dated 31.08.2012 passed by this Court, granting status quo with regard to subject property, shall stands vacated.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.  
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

New Delhi,  
May 09, 2018

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6215/2009

PARLAPALLI HANUMANTHU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER OF ENDOWMENTS HYDERABAD  
AND OTHERS

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24674/2012 (XII-A)

Date : 09-05-2018 This appeal and petition were called on for  
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR  
  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
  
Ms. C. K. Sucharita, AOR  
  
Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR  
Mr. Senkara Kausik, Adv,  
Mr. Ashish Dogra, Adv.  
Mr. M. Sowri Dev, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The civil appeal and the special leave petition are dismissed  
in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)  
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASST.REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)